Study area                                      

The study area consisted of two selected Local 

Government Areas (LGAs) of Delta State namely; 

Aniocha South and Ika South. Delta state is located in 

the southern end of Nigeria with a population figure 

of twelve million, nine hundred and fifty-seven 

thousand, four hundred sixty-five (12,957,465) 

persons in 2022 projected from 2006 National 

Population Census figure [7].  The State has a total 

land area of 16,842 square kilometers (6,503 sq. mi). 

Delta State lies between longitudes 5o00 and 6o45’E 

and latitudes 5o00 and 6o30’N. It is bounded by Edo